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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City Community Services and Culture Committee considered the following Item at its meeting held on 
2 July 2024 and resolved to present to Council the following recommendations for Council determination:  
 

 Item 7.1 – Multi-Year Major Event Licenses  

 Item 7.2 – Park Lands Leasing – Expression of Interest King Rodney Park / Itayami-itpina (Park 15) 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Recommendation 1 – Item 7.1 - Multi-Year Major Event Licenses 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into a five-year licence 
agreement in accordance with the dates and management approaches provided in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
held 2 July 2024, to: 

1.1. Adelaide Festival Centre Trust for the use of Pinky Flat / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) and Barr 
Smith Walk / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for the Oz Asia Festival’s Moon Lantern Trail from 
2024 to 2028. 

1.2. Adelaide Festival Corporation for the use of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26), Pinky 
Flat / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) and Barr Smith Walk / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for the 
Adelaide Festival from 2025 to 2029. 

1.3. Adelaide Festival Corporation for the use of the Pioneer Women’s Memorial Garden and 
Lady Esther Lipman Garden for Adelaide Writer’s Week from 2025 to 2029. 

1.4. Adelaide Fringe for the use of Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) for the Adelaide Fringe 
Box Office from 2025 to 2029 

1.5. Adelaide Horse Trials Management Inc for the use of Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16), 
King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15), Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) for the 
Adelaide Equestrian Festival from 2025 to 2029. 

1.6. African Communities Council of SA Inc (Migrant Resource Centre) for the use of Victoria 
Square / Tarntanyangga for the Unmasked African Festival South Australia from 2024 to 
2028. 

1.7. Australia Day Council of South Australia for the use of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama (Park 
26) for Aus Lights on the River – Australia Day from 2025 to 2029. 

1.8. City to Bay Fun Run Committee Incorporated for the use Hindmarsh Square / Mukata for the 
City to Bay Expo from 2024 to 2028. 

1.9. Field Trip Pty Ltd for the use of Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) for Field Trip Festival 
events from 2024 to 2028. 



 

1.10. Gluttony Food and Wine Festival Pty Ltd for the use of Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 
14) for Gluttony from 2025 to 2029. 

1.11. Motorcycle Riders’ Association of South Australia Inc. for the use of Victoria Park / 
Pakapakanthi (Park 16) for Toy Run from 2024 to 2028.  

1.12. SidebySide Events Pty Ltd for the use of Helen Mayo Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) for 
Sanctuary and SidebySide from 2025 to 2029. 

1.13. St John Ambulance SA for the use of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for Carols by 
Candlelight from 2024 to 2028. 

1.14. The Gardeners of Unearthly Delights for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for the 
Garden of Unearthly Delights from 2025 to 2029. 

1.15. Wildlands Music Festival Pty Ltd for the use of Ellis Park / Tampawardli (Park 24) for 
Wildlands from 2025 to 2029. 

1.16. WOMADelaide Foundation for the use of Frome Park / Nellie Raminyemmerin (Park 11) for 
WOMADelaide from 2025 to 2029. 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into a four-year licence 
agreement in accordance with the dates and management approaches provided in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
held 2 July 2024, to: 

2.1. Feast Festival for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for the Picnic in the Park from 
2025 to 2028. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into a three-year licence 
agreement in accordance with the dates and management approaches provided in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
held 2 July 2024, to: 

3.1. Cheesefest Australia Pty Ltd for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for Cheesefest 
from 2024 to 2026. 

3.2. Fuzzy Operations Pty Ltd for the use of Ellis Park / Tampawardli (Park 24) for Listen In from 
2024 to 2026. 

3.3. Illuminate Adelaide Foundation Ltd for the use of Light Square / Wauwi, Red Gum Park & 
Prince Henry Gardens / Karrawirra (Park 12), Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) and 
Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for Illuminate Adelaide from 2025 to 2027. 

3.4. Massive Events Corporation Pty Ltd for the use of Victoria Park /Pakapakanthi (Park 16) and 
King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) for the Adelaide Motorsport Festival from 2025 to 
2027. 

3.5. Nokturnal Events Pty Ltd for the use of Pinky Flat / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for 
Oktoberfest in the Gardens from 2025 to 2027. 

3.6. Vegan Festival for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for Vegan Festival Adelaide 
from 2024 to 2026. 

2. Recommendation 2 – Item 7.2 - Park Lands Leasing – Expression of Interest King Rodney Park / 
Itayami-itpina (Park 15) 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with 
Prince Alfred College (PAC) for a five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for a sports 
building and playing field in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15), subject to: 

1.1. PAC entering into five year sub-letting agreements with the Goodwood Saints Football Club 
(GSFC) and Goodwood Cricket Club (GCC).  

1.2. Priority use of the facilities in Park 15 granted to GSFC and GCC for the days and times 
detailed in this report.  

1.3. Sub-letting fees not exceeding the fees detailed in this report.  

2. PAC entering into other complementary sub-letting and casual hire arrangements consistent 
with the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy. 

  



 

 
 

DISCUSSION 
1. The City Community Services and Culture Committee met on Tuesday 2 July 2024.  The Agenda with 

reports for the meeting can be viewed here. 

2. Where the resolution of the Committee differs from the recommendation published in the Committee agenda, 
the Committee’s recommendation to the Council is listed first with the original recommendation provided in 
grey and italics. 

3. The following matters were the subject of deliberation.  

3.1. Item 7.1 - Multi-Year Major Event Licenses 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into a five-year licence 
agreement in accordance with the dates and management approaches provided in Attachment 
A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held 2 July 2024, to: 

1.1. Adelaide Festival Centre Trust for the use of Pinky Flat / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) and 
Barr Smith Walk / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for the Oz Asia Festival’s Moon Lantern 
Trail from 2024 to 2028. 

1.2. Adelaide Festival Corporation for the use of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26), 
Pinky Flat / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) and Barr Smith Walk / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) 
for the Adelaide Festival from 2025 to 2029. 

1.3. Adelaide Festival Corporation for the use of the Pioneer Women’s Memorial Garden and 
Lady Esther Lipman Garden for Adelaide Writer’s Week from 2025 to 2029. 

1.4. Adelaide Fringe for the use of Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) for the Adelaide 
Fringe Box Office from 2025 to 2029 

1.5. Adelaide Horse Trials Management Inc for the use of Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 
16), King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15), Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) 
for the Adelaide Equestrian Festival from 2025 to 2029. 

1.6. African Communities Council of SA Inc (Migrant Resource Centre) for the use of Victoria 
Square / Tarntanyangga for the Unmasked African Festival South Australia from 2024 to 
2028. 

1.7. Australia Day Council of South Australia for the use of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama 
(Park 26) for Aus Lights on the River – Australia Day from 2025 to 2029. 

1.8. City to Bay Fun Run Committee Incorporated for the use Hindmarsh Square / Mukata for 
the City to Bay Expo from 2024 to 2028. 

1.9. Field Trip Pty Ltd for the use of Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) for Field Trip 
Festival events from 2024 to 2028. 

1.10. Gluttony Food and Wine Festival Pty Ltd for the use of Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka 
(Park 14) for Gluttony from 2025 to 2029. 

1.11. Motorcycle Riders’ Association of South Australia Inc. for the use of Victoria Park / 
Pakapakanthi (Park 16) for Toy Run from 2024 to 2028.  

1.12. SidebySide Events Pty Ltd for the use of Helen Mayo Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) for 
Sanctuary and SidebySide from 2025 to 2029. 

1.13. St John Ambulance SA for the use of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for Carols 
by Candlelight from 2024 to 2028. 

1.14. The Gardeners of Unearthly Delights for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for 
the Garden of Unearthly Delights from 2025 to 2029. 

1.15. Wildlands Music Festival Pty Ltd for the use of Ellis Park / Tampawardli (Park 24) for 
Wildlands from 2025 to 2029. 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1036/Public%20reports%20pack%2002nd-Jul-2024%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 

1.16. WOMADelaide Foundation for the use of Frome Park / Nellie Raminyemmerin (Park 11) 
for WOMADelaide from 2025 to 2029. 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into a four-year licence 
agreement in accordance with the dates and management approaches provided in Attachment 
A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held 2 July 2024, to: 

2.1. Feast Festival for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for the Picnic in the Park 
from 2025 to 2028. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into a three-year licence 
agreement in accordance with the dates and management approaches provided in Attachment 
A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held 2 July 2024, to: 

3.1. Cheesefest Australia Pty Ltd for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for 
Cheesefest from 2024 to 2026. 

3.2. Fuzzy Operations Pty Ltd for the use of Ellis Park / Tampawardli (Park 24) for Listen In 
from 2024 to 2026. 

3.3. Illuminate Adelaide Foundation Ltd for the use of Light Square / Wauwi, Red Gum Park & 
Prince Henry Gardens / Karrawirra (Park 12), Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) and 
Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for Illuminate Adelaide from 2025 to 2027. 

3.4. Massive Events Corporation Pty Ltd for the use of Victoria Park /Pakapakanthi (Park 16) 
and King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) for the Adelaide Motorsport Festival from 
2025 to 2027. 

3.5. Nokturnal Events Pty Ltd for the use of Pinky Flat / Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) for 
Oktoberfest in the Gardens from 2025 to 2027. 

3.6. Vegan Festival for the use of Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) for Vegan Festival 
Adelaide from 2024 to 2026. 

For ease, Attachment A relating to Recommendation 1, Item 7.1, has been included at the end of this 
recommendation report. 

3.2. Item 7.2 - Park Lands Leasing – Expression of Interest King Rodney Park / Itayami-itpina (Park 15) 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with 
Prince Alfred College (PAC) for a five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for a 
sports building and playing field in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15), subject to: 

1.1. PAC entering into five year sub-letting agreements with the Goodwood Saints Football 
Club (GSFC) and Goodwood Cricket Club (GCC).  

1.2. Priority use of the facilities in Park 15 granted to GSFC and GCC for the days and times 
detailed in this report.  

1.3. Sub-letting fees not exceeding the fees detailed in this report.  

2. PAC entering into other complementary sub-letting and casual hire arrangements consistent 
with the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – City Community Services and Culture Committee Agenda 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

- END OF REPORT - 
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